Public Document Pack

Meeting of the Cabinet
Tuesday, 22 June 2010 at 2.00 pm

County Hall, Oxford, OX11ND

ADDENDA

4. Questions from County Councillors (Pages 1 - 2)
Question from Councillor Fooks.
5. Petitions and Public Address (Pages 3 - 4)
6. Provisional 2009/10 Revenue and Capital Outturn (Pages 5 - 16)

Supplementary report and revised annexes 1,3b,4 &b5.

Correction to the Portfolio holder to read ‘Finance & Property’ and not ‘Leader’ as
stated on the agenda.

7. Financial Monitoring - June 2010 (Pages 17 - 26)

Briefing note and revised annexes.

Correction to the Portfolio holder to read ‘Finance & Property’ and not ‘Leader’ as
stated on the agenda.

10. Home to School Transport Policy

Additional recommendation to be proposed that the revised home to school transport
policy will contain the following provision:

'In recognition of the financial implications for larger families, the cost of concessionary
fares on home to school transport will be waived for the third and subsequent children
of families where they have more than two children using the same home to school
transport service. This is in addition to the circumstances where, due to low income,
concessionary fares are already waived'.



14. Appointments to Outside Bodies

Correction to page 2 of the Annex:

Thames Valley
Police Authority

2

Allocated by the TVPA Joint
Committee to reflect the
political proportionality of the
TVPA area

* S.20 Police Act 1996 - to
respond to questions in

Councill

1
Mallon*

1
Patrick

Nomination to Older People’s Champion — Councillor Peter Jones

15. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 27 - 28)

Amendments attached.




Agenda ltem 4

CABINET - 22 JUNE 2010

ITEM 4 — QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS

Question received from the following Member:

1. Question to Councillor Couchman from Councillor Fooks

“Is the Cabinet satisfied with the security arrangements at County Hall since
the reorganisation of the reception area? Is there a problem with tail-gating
through the security screen?”

Answer:

‘No recorded "incidents" since the creation of the new Reception. Security for
the building has been further enhanced by closing off the front doors to Old
County Hall, off front car park,connected with recent upgrade to fire
safety/replacement fire alarm system.

Staff are reminded each quarter at County Hall Users Group to display identity

badges whilst they are on the premises and to be vigilant for potential
tailgaters, particularly before and after opening hours.’

CAJUN2210R220.doc Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda ltem 5

CABINET - 18 MAY 2010

ITEM 5 — PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS

Public Address

The Leader of the Council has agreed the following requests to address the

meeting:-

Item

Speaker

Item 6 — Financial Monitoring

Councillor Armitage, Shadow Cabinet
Member for Finance & Property

Item 8 — Performance Management —
4™ Quarter Progress Report Against
Priorities and Targets

Councillor Fooks, Deputy Leader of
the Opposition

Iltem 9 — Director of Public Health
Annual Report

Councillor Patrick, Leader of the
Opposition

Item 11 — Homes & Communities
Agency Single Conversation: Local
Investment Agreement

Councillor Patrick, local member
Councillor Godden, local member

ltem 14 — Appointments to Outside
Bodies

Councillor Patrick, Leader of the
Opposition

CAJUN2210R230.doc

Page 3




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 6

Division(s): N/A

CABINET - 22 JUNE 2010

PROVISIONAL REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2009/10 AND
REQUESTS FOR CARRY FORWARDS

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer
Addenda

1. The Department for Communities and Local Government announced on 10
June 2010 that the second instalment of the Local Area Agreement (LAA)
Performance Reward Grant will not be paid. The revised position on
balances as at 31 March 2010 is shown in updated Annex 1 and 5 and
summarised below.

2. Annex 3b (Area Based Grant) has been updated to reflect a rounding
adjustment. The Commentary to the reserves shown in Annex 4 has also
been revised.

Part 3 — Balance Sheet

General Balances

3. The provisional outturn position for general balances is unchanged at
£11.145m (after the planned City Schools overspend) as at 31 March 2010.
In addition the revenue element of the first instalment of the Performance
Reward Grant of £1.009m that will be distributed in 2010/11 has been
accounted within balances taking the total to £12.154m.

4. Cabinet is recommended to note the reduction to the Performance Reward
Grant accounted for in general balances as shown in the table below and at
Annex 5.

£m
Total Balances Available 31 March 2010 +11.145
Add Local Area Agreement (LAA) Performance Reward Grant +1.009'
(first instalment to be distributed in 2010/11)
Total Balances (net of City Schools) 31 March 2010 +12.154

' £1.008m originally accounted for in 2009/10 that related to the second instalment has been
removed.

CAJUN2210R200.doc Page 5



CAG6

RECOMMENDATIONS

5. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to:

(a) note the provisional revenue outturn as set out in the updated
Annex 1, 3b and 4 to the report;

(b) approve the updated position on balances as set out in
paragraphs 3 and 4 and updated Annex 5.

SUE SCANE

Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer

Background papers: Directorate reports

Contact Officers: Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager

Tel: 01865 323981

Lorna Baxter, Assistant Head of Finance (Corporate
Finance)
Tel: 01865 323971

June 2010

CAJUN2210R200.doc Page 6



SIX'LZ40LZZNNr VO

6G.°)- [A:1: 9 NRS uojeleA 8jelojoslig les A-u|
Gl/- uopesiuebioay s|ooyos Al :sso
9¥0°L- 9¥0°L- 29 ¥86- 258°L.€ 9¢£8°'8.¢ G88'c 61G- 8zZv'c Zro‘eLe J°N [ejol 3jeJojdalig
652°CL- 0 652°CL- Lre‘89G- 280961~ Sie $9.'S1- 0 €€5°08Y- |ejo] awoouj djelo3da.iq
(4547 29 S.2Z°1L €61°9V6 8L6'V.8 0.9°C Sye'sl 14 &4 G1G'€S8 lejo L ainjipuadx3 ajesooaiiq
0 0 687°19 687°L9 687°19
0 0 687°'19- 68%°'19- 687°'19- sejel0)0811q Joyjo 0} sebieyoal sseT
LLG- 1LG- 0ze- 16.- G8.°11 9.5°CL 0LEC 144 Sly 92Zv'6 aunypuadx3 18N
v1€°L- 0 v1€°2- 986°z€e- zie'se- 0 ¥.G 0 98/'Gz- awoou|
€089 0zce- €8G'0 LLE VY 88.°'/¢ 0leC 4% Siy zLe'se aunypuadxg sso19
2109 9jesodio)
S08- G08- L91 8€9- 09662 865°0€ 0 0€1- 0Z8 80662 ainypuadx3 1N
GeT'e- 0 Gez'e- 868'L¢- €99'v¢- 0 VAq 0 9LL've- awodu|
0ev'e 191 165C 868°/G 192'SS 0 Ly 0c8 ¥20'vS ainjipuadx3 ssol9
S991AI3S paJeys B A)ajes Ajunwwon
90¥- 90V~ Skl 162- 8€6°0L 622°'LL 090°L CLS 996 1£9'89 ainypuadx3 18N
lev'L- 0 Lev'L- €9g'ze- Zv6°0¢e- 0 g€l L- 0 ¥08°62- swodu|
SL0°L SLl oEL’L LOE'E0L LLL'Z0L 090°L 0LL'L 996 GEV'86 ainyipuadxy sso19
Awouo23 1 JuswuoliAug M~
0 0 0 0 v.€ VL€ 0 0 0 v.€ ainypuadx3 18N D
999~ 0 959- 8/6°CL- zeeelL- 0 gcl- 0 161°CL- swodu| w
999 0 959 zseel 969°CL 0 143 0 12GCL ainypuadxy sso19 o
a|doad Buiioddng
9€.L 9€L 0 9€. 105°291 121991 0 6v.- $60°L 9Zv'99L ainypuadx3 19N
zeey- 0 zee'y- ZLL'0S- 08.'GY- 0 719 0 Y6€'9p- swody|
890'G 0 890'G 619'21C Lgs'zie 0 €9€'L- ¥60°L 0z8°cie ainypuadxy ssoi19
S991AI98 AJlunwwo) pue [e1dog
0 0 0 0 88216 882°'L6 SLS L€9- 198 11286 ainypuadx3 19N
LvZ'ss- 0 1¥2'qG- €68°€LY- 259'8LY- Sie 4451 0 GZ.L'e0p- swody|
L¥2'SS 0 L¥2'sS 18L°1LLG 0v6'G1S 00€ G0S'vL 198- 200°20S ainypuadxy sso19
saljlwe4 @ ajdoad BunoA ‘uaipjiyd
(21) (1) (01) (6) (8) (2) (9) (s) (v) (e) (@) (1)
0003 0003 0003 0003 0003 0003 0003 0003 0003 03
+1o158Q + puadsiano + puadsiano + puadsiano - 1oueQ
- snjding - puadsiapun - puadsiepun - puadsiepun (dvs + sniding Joy yoog
() (+) Jad [enpy) 60/8002 196png
LL/oLoc |1ouUnod 1e6png 8jeq 0} woyj ealy 9dlnes
0} pJemio ajeloaIIq 0} leul4 0} wnpnO sjewnsy sajewnsy ajeq 0} pJemio4 19bpng
Ae)d sIyl pauinjay uoneulep Jeuoisinold jsaje Aeyuswaiddng | syuswanp ybnoig leuibuo
pasodold UoljeLI_A JO SisAjeuy NYN11lNO 01/600¢ 13©9dNd

epuappe | xauuy

9vO

0102 sunfr gg 13NIgVvO
01/6002 NJNLLNO ANNIATY TVNOISIAOYA



SIX'LZ40LZZNNr VO

Page 8

8vv'lL 819°08€ 0.L'6.€ 0 0 0 0.L'6.€ Buroueuly |eusa)x3
sl sri'l 0 (19gv1 ‘Ddd ‘Yv1 ‘B8) swoou| Joyi0
0 0se'v.e 0Se'v.e 0se'v.e Xe] |louno)
0 €91°G8 €91°G8 €91°G8 sajel ssauisng
0 1G9'61 /G961 /G9'6L juel9) poddng anusnsy
juswaiinbay jabpng jaaw 03} buoueuld [eulajxg [ejo L

819°08€ aouejeg pun4 Ajuno) uo juawaArow pue jJuawalinbay j3abpng - uonisod pauiquon

aouejeg pung AJuno)H ay} ul papnjoul uaaqg sey

pua-1eak ayj} Je puads Japun 1o J19A0 3jel0}23liq Aue se uonisod pauiquiod e si siy]

961'¢- pung Ajuno) ui (oSeaidap)/asealdu]

[ 44°04 ¥11¥8¢ 0/1°6.€ 0 0 0 0/1°6.€ juswalinbay jJobpng
0 8G0'/¢- 860'/¢- 801~ 056'92- (swoout) juels) psseq ealy
826'S 0zZe'ce 26€°.2 G88'¢c- 129 8ch'e- 8/0°€E jobpng ainses|y olbsjens
0oLZ- 018°L- 00L°L- 99- $€0°L- s8ouejeqg uo jsalsju]
Ll 828°GE 118°GE 118'GE Buioueur [eyden
S06°C LLL'G- 910'6- G8g'e- LeL'g- $8due|eqg Wolj/0} uolngriuoy
91.C elv'y 169°L £69 8cv'e- ZEV'E SOAISS8Y WOJ}/0} suoinquuoy

9vO



PROVISIONAL REVENUE OUTTURN 2009/10

CABINET 22 June 2010
AREA BASED GRANT

CA6

Annex 3b - addenda

Z [Directorate Final Allocation Final Balance
ES Expenditure Remaining
9
5 £'000 £'000 £'000
Children, Young People & Families
F Child & Adolescent Mental Health Grant 739 739 0
F Carers Grant (Children) 449 449 0
F Children's Fund 869 869 0
F Connexions 4,669 4,481 188
F Positive Activities for Young People Grant 306 306 0
F Young People Substance Mis-use 107 107 0
F Young People Substance Mis-use 81 81 0
Former Standards Fund: 0
F School Development Grant -LA element 1,835 987 848
F Extended Schools Start Up Costs 1,593 1,593 0
F School Improvement Partners 289 289 0
F Education Health Partnerships 162 162 0
F Choice Advisers 37 0 37
F School Intervention 189 189 0
F Flexible 14-19 Partnership Funding 159 159 0
F Extended Rights to Free Travel 329 10 319
F Sustainable Travel 52 0 52
F Secondary National Strategy - Behaviour & Att 183 183 0
F Secondary National Strategy - Central Co-ordination 267 267 0
F Primary National Strategy - Central Co-ordination 320 320 0
F Teenage Pregnancy 160 160 0
F Care Matters White Paper 354 354 0
F Child Death Review Processes 56 56 0
F Child Trust Fund 6 6 0
F Designated Teacher Funding 44 7 37
13,255 11,774 1,481
Social & Community Services
F Carers Grant 1,795 1,795 0
F Mental Health Advocacy grant 283 283 0
F Mental Health Grant 1,233 1,233 0
F Preserved Rights 2,794 2,794 0
F Supporting People Administration 374 374 0
F Learning Disabilities Development Fund 367 367 0
F Local Involvement Networks 223 223 0
F Social Care Checks 2 2 0
7,071 7,071 0
Environment & Economy
F Rural Bus Services Grant 1,634 1,634 0
F School Travel Advisers Grant 92 92 0
F Detrunking of Non-Core Routes 1,703 1,703 0
F Road Safety Partnerships 1,190 1,190 0
4,619 4,619 0
Community Safety
F Safer & Stronger Communities Fund Grant 652 652 0
F Adult Social Care workforce (transferred from S&CS to Shared 1,312 1,312 0
Services)
F Children's Social Care Workforce 138 138 0
2,102 2,102 0
Corporate Core
F Community Call for Action 11 11 0
Total Area Based Grant 27,058 25,577 1,481

Notification

P Provisional Notification Received
F Final Notification Received

(o3 Claim Required

CA_JUN2210R21.xIs

Page 9




SIX'Lz40LZZNNI VO

epuappe - § xauuy

L28'vL 9021 98.°C1- 670Gl |ejo] ajelojoalliqg
0 19¢ 1G¢- 0 BNIBS8Y Saljle @ uaip|iyd
aAlesal MaN|9| 9l 0 0 saljua) [enuapisay
aMIBsal MaN|G. G/ 0 0 waysAs Joindwoo - aoiAleg Loddng yinoA
aAIBsal MaN|G. Gl 0 0 pseog bBuipienbajes
aAlesal MaN|g 8 0 0 a.ua) ualp(IyD |einy aaysploxo
oAlosal MON|Z¥ A 0 0 ainjng ayj Joj sjooyog Buipjing
0 €28 €251 000} anesal [essuab 4dAD
A4 A% (A7 L6G- 268°C- aneaT Ajuieley
¥8.'¢ 786 0 008°C Jano9 Alddngp
(0144 9¢ 0 1 7A% seaniwwo) juswabeuel YINOKT
g9z 0 0 GOz aouelnsu| sjooyogh
.6 8. GlLo- G08 sdiysisupied sjooyo “v
- 0 0 vz- Aousbunuo) sjooy
144%4" €22'6 0086~ 12LZlL S9AI9S3I S|o0YyIs |ejo ]
891°L- 029} 00€‘L- 88Y'L- sueoT |ooyog
0
seAlasal |ejided sepnjoulfzLe‘ct €09°L 005'8- 602Vl |ejo} qng
oLl 06 ¥S.- 128°1L [eloads
660t LTV'y 602'¢c- 188 Arepuoosg
050'8 980'¢ 18G5V 10S'6 Arewnd
saljlwe4 § ajdoad Buno) uaipiyo
0003 0003 0003 0003
9AI9S9Y 0} 9AI9SaY WOy
0L0Z Yo24el LE | suonquuon | suonnqruon 6002 |udy S9AIaSaY payJewle]
Aejuswwon| je aduejeg JUBWAAO | Je aosuejeg
01/6002

9vO

SNOISIAO¥d ? SIAUISTY AIMAUVINYVI

010¢ sunfr gz 13NIFVO

01/600Z NANLLNO INNIATY TVNOISIAOYJ



SIX'Lz40LZZNNI VO

¥69°L 065 Gg9'L- 6£LC [ejo] @jes030a11q
19b6png pajood
dd 8 dO @} 0} UoINQLIUOD |eUOHIPPE UE Se PasI|iin WS 03(€.2 cl 00G- 09/ SISEELNWARKS
toaasw pajoaliq }|SS 10} BAISSRY |81 0g é- 0 wummvzm jeuosiad
79 79 awoou| Jusl|D ST
9
"(#€1 ydesbesed) 01/6002
|[00d sanljigesiq Buiuiea sy} uo puadsiapun ayj 0} sajejal anlasay 1abpng pajood wmz___nmw_mwu
uonnquiuoY *01/600¢ Ul Anaioe 1o6png pajood o) pasn wEs9 03| L0L L0l 069- 059 Buiutes pue jebpng pajood a|doad Jop|@g
9/ 9/ anIesay Juswdojersq s|elsle@l
"Jeak ay} Bulinp pasijin saAlasay|0 yANRS yANN (snjdung paje|nwnaoe sH39) buluies ynpy
o1 Gz suoneuoq
"Jeak ay} Buunp pasijin saAlasay|/01L 25 $9- 6Ll s|emauay a|9IyaA
"1eak ul pasiipn wezz 03
"Josfoud uones|e)big 11 8y} 0} S8AISSBI 0} UOINQHIUOD [enuuy| 2. £ve €ze- 10/ sjoefoid uonesmbia/1o|
‘sjuelb ||eH abeja
8y} JO UonesI|IIN pUB S8AJSSaI 0] uonnquuod syuelb |eH abe|in|e6 99 6.- a0l [elouss) Sa2IAIBS |Bein}yND
S9AJ8SBJ 0} UoINQIIUOD [enuuy |08 g9 GLl 90INIBg uonessibay
S99IAI9S AJlunWWo) B [eID0S
0003 0003 0003 0003
OAISSIY 0} OAIBSIY WOl
0102 Y24E\ LE | suonngliuod suoijnquiuo) 6002 __._Q< SOAIDSDY pda)Jewie]y
bm“_.:OEEOO Jje aduejeg JUSWBAOIA | }e aduejeg
01/6002

epuappe - § xauuy

9vO

SNOISIAO¥d ® SIAYISTY AIMAUVINAIVI

0102 @unr gZ 1L3ANIFGVO

01/6002 NdNLLNO INNIATY TVNOISIAOYUA



SIX'Lz40LZZNNI VO

6€1 14 8¢- S9l NuI a4
L9€ 19¢ [01U0D) 84i
9¢ € 0l- €e wswdinbg anosay
Ll LelL ge- °1% 1l
1N47 7 89¢ CETRIIETN
6l oy~ 69 pun4 suoneduNwwo)
G6 6l 9/ uswdinb3 snjeteddy buiyiesig
6¢ 6¢ Buiyio|D aAnosj0Id
(oy7L ydesbesed) ssedal JueipAy aliy uo ainjipuadxe
[enuue ui suoienion|y Jo4 Bulpuny spiroid 0} AIeS8I MBN|LC yXé 0 sallddng Jajepn Buunoag
3nosay B alld
Ksjeg AHunwwon
919°'s L6V'S 6G.°L- 8.8'¢ [ejo] @jelo}daiiq
ezl ezl sawayos Abiau3 XIVS
9¢ - 69 seAljeniu| Bupiop, Jepeg
19 19 s|emauay 9|2IyaA
0 0 awayog Buipel| adouemoly |pue]
‘sabeuuo) 0} Bunejas puadsiapun anuaAsl WEYE 03 PUB S1V]
a1 WGE9' 03 opn|oul 9Alesal 0} suoiinquiuo) ‘¢ ydelbeled sog
916 189°L Ges juswabeuely siseNl
11/010g ul 89e[d 8)E} 0} MOU UONONIISUOD |9 Ule|N|669 191 A% syioM Bunsauibug nd xi@f
11G°) T4 96€‘L- Lv8°L Bupped 4eQ jeans u
GITBE L
SalUOW d2UBAPY Ul Jdaioay pasnun o} aoueleq JIpalod e(gg 68 subig Ew_Sﬁ.“
ul Bupjnsal joays aouejeq ay} Buisues|o jo jJoedw| ‘saAlasal MON|0GSZ 052 yodsueld] [
191 0ce- 18 anlesay julor diysisuped 9)sepN B4IYSPIOJXO
¢l cl juswdolersg OUM Hd X1
8l 8l aoueusjulel JBJUIA sAemybiH
09 09 0 uononpay uogie)d
Ll b 9l }ied 10osy apisAiuno)
[ZEIED)
Awouos3 B Jusawuouirug
0003 0003 0003 0003
9AI9S9Y 0} 9AI9S9Y Wo.y
0L0C YdJeN L€ | suoinqluo) | suolnqLiuod 6002 1udy SOAI9SIY payiewse]
Aejuswiwion| je asuejeg JUSWAAON | Je aduejeg
01/6002

epuappe - § xauuy

9vO

SNOISIAO¥d ? SIAUISTY AIMAUVINYVI

010¢ sunfr gz 13NIFVO

01/600Z NANLLNO INNIATY TVNOISIAOYJ



SIX'Lz40LZZNNI VO

62L'S 86¢ 100°¢- 2.8y |ejo] ajesojda4iq
0 108- 108 pun4 juswdojanaq ||
0 86¢- 86¢ a)ua) Aousiadwo) dvs
443 (3% 0 18 8oIn8S poddng swis
62h'lL 28¢e- L18°L 121 sjooyos
6¢ €6- ccel Hpny SISNA
G6 19¢- 9G¢ suono8|g |1uNoD
(%71 ydeibelsed) aniasas mau|g| €l sosulel] V4dIO
clLl 091- cee S|00Y0S 10} dVS
65¢'l 02 GS0‘L pung abueyd
8109 9jeiodio)
€0y 0€'S €Ll'G- 20S'y |ejo] ajelojdaaiq
Modau 8y} Jo G9 ydesbesed oos|190°L 8Ly 19G- voz'l Buiues|o SO /ubnoyL yum pooH
(ov| ydesbesed)
S90INBS paleys Ul JuswdojeAap WalsAs J0) aAlasal MON|ZY L A4 0 anIasay Juswdojanaq
(0)74 0c 0¢ anlasay Juswabeuely Asuo@d
GGZ'l 0ce'y 660°G- ¥20°C anesay Buipuny seoinieg paleys|
0 CERIINE nogmchv
. ]
a)is abpligpay al
2y} Je sjun Ajluswe Jo UoIsudIxa 8y} 10} yJom [eyded papuny juelb I
0} UOINQIUOD §,[IDUNOY By} dpiacld 0} | L/01.0Z Ul pash aq 0] 861 qcl €l jusuysiqinioy |ls
S80INISS I9|[oABI] g ASdAD
0
cl Zl aaulel|
L . CETRITEYY
0 SpJepuels buipel]
A% Zl 0c s|emauay 9oy
Buluue|q Aousbiawig
0003 0003 0003 0003
9AI9S9Y 0} 9AI9S9Y Wo.y
0L0C YdJeN L€ | suopnqluo) | suolnqLiuon 6002 11dy SOAI9SIY payiewse]
Aejuswiwion| je asuejeg JUSWAAON | Je @ouejeg
01/6002

epuappe - § xauuy

9vO

SNOISIAO¥d ? SIAUISTY AIMAUVINYVI

010¢ sunfr gz 13NIFVO

01/600Z NANLLNO INNIATY TVNOISIAOYJ



SIX'Lz40LZZNNI VO

epuappe - § xauuy

<t
$9.°09 8/9°6€ 652°L¢- SYe'es _So._.“_.
G96'LE G96°Ll S0¢°.- S0€‘Le |ejol ﬁmhoa._omvd
L9 0Se’l 65- 0S¢l anI8saY BuimolIog [enuapnigg
9v) ydesbesed oos|61G°L 188°L 29¢- anlesal sbuines Aouapyg|
L€6'S 1€6°G 0 6002 poaIby - anlesay 1ebpng
0 618°¢c- 618°¢c 1002 peaiby - anlesay 196png
Gyl ydelibesed sss|16. zsy G09- 6 anIasaY |99V
9- Z- - SoAIasaY Jayl0
606°€l 288G 1208 anlesay [ende)
jore] g or0‘l AR A Ges'e aAIBSaY piemio Aued
1209 A ¥09't aAlesay aouelInsuy|
ajesod.io)n
0003 0003 0003 0003
OAIDSDY 0} OAIDSIY wouy
0L0Z YdJ4ely LE | suonnquuod | suopnquuod 6002 |1dy SaAI9SDY payewse]
Aejuswwon| je aduejeg JUBWBAON | Je aouejeg
01/6002

9vO

SNOISIAO¥d ? SIAUISTY AIMAUVINYVI

010¢ sunfr gz 13NIFVO

01/600Z NANLLNO INNIATY TVNOISIAOYJ



SIX'Lz40LZZNNI VO

A4

0zL's 986'Y LEEy- G90°S 1ejol
8/9'v ovL'y €0.'¢- Geo'e UOISINOI4 dduelnsu|
ajeso0d.io)
L1/0L0Z Ul Jn220 ||Im Salouepunpal asay] | L 0 Ly 0 S1s0) Aouepunpay J0} UOISINOI-
alo) wam._oa._o.\uu.
-
(6171 ydesbesed
99s) sia)ybuaily paulelal 0} sjuswAhed uonesuadwod 10} UOISINCIL|GZZ Gze 0 0 anosay ¥ all
S991AI9S paJeys B Ajajes Ajlunwwo
9G. Sl 689- ocy'l |ejo] 98jeJo3dalig
"01/600¢ Ul po1o|dwod sjuswissasseal /|| Uooas|o 9Cl- 9cl uoisinoid 2L LS
‘wa)sAs ay) ybnouyy passaocosd usag mou aney
slaquinu jualo se uoisinoid sualo a1en Buinuiuo) ul uoonpay|9s, Gl €9G- $0g‘L uoIsinold |00d djdoad Jap|O
S99IAI9S AJlunwwio) B |B120S
aseo [ebse(0z 0 0¢c 0 90IAI9G BUIPUSHO YINOA
saljiwe @ 9|doad Buno, ‘uaipjiyo
0003 0003 0003 0003
0L0Z Ya24e L¢ awoou| ainjipuadxgy 6002 14dy suoisinoidd
Aejusawwon| je adsuejeg JUSWAAOI | Je @duejeg
01/6002

epuappe - § xauuy

9vO

SNOISIAO¥d ® STAUISTY AIMAUVINAIVI

0102 @unr gZ LIANIFGVO

01/600Z NdNL1LNO INNIATY TVNOISIAOYUJ




CA6

PROVISIONAL REVENUE OUTTURN 2009/10
CABINET 22 June 2010
YEAR END REVENUE BALANCES

Annex 5 - addenda

Date Outturn 2009/10 Budget 2009/10
£m £m £m
Provisional outturn 2008/09 net of City Schools 20.187 19.000
City Schools Reorganisation brought forward from 2008/09 1.369 1.369
County Fund Balance 21.556 20.369
Planned Use of Balances -5.131 -5.131
Less City Schools Reorganisation to be carried forward -0.775 -0.775
Original forecast outturn position 2009/10 15.650 14.463
Additions
May-09 Surplus grant repaid in May 2009 in respect of a company 0.078
liquidation
Sep-09 LABGI Grant 2009/10 0.439
Oct-09 Correction to grant repayment - this is a capital grant -0.078
Mar-10 LAA Performance Reward Grant 1.009
1.448 0.000
Calls on balances deducted
Apr-09 Transfer excess over £19.0m at 2008/09 year end to Efficiency -1.187
Savings Reserve in 2009/10
May-09 Supplementary Estimate for DSG inflation imbalance -0.215
Jul-09 Supplementary Estimate for third party legal fees -0.160
Jan-10 Supplementary Estimate for cost of defect repair for road -0.475
Jan-10 LABGI Grant 2009/10 - Transfer to Reserve -0.439
Feb-10 Agency Residential Placements -0.300
Feb-10 ICT Overspend -2.250
Mar-10 Winter Maintenance -0.425
Apr-10 Legal Fees over £0.25m -0.060
-5.511 -2.000
Automatic calls on/returns to balances
Non-Domestic Rates -0.115
Retained fire-fighters pay -0.211
Fire-fighters Pension Scheme - ill health retirements 0.044
External Audit Fee 0.202
Coroners Service 0.018
-0.062
Additional Strategic Measures 0.649
0.649
Other items
Misc Employee Expenses -0.005
Rates Rebates 0.126
Consultants Fees -0.014
Professional Fees -0.049
Subscriptions -0.009
Bad Debt Write-offs -0.002
Increase in provision for doubtful debts (impairment allowance) -0.134
Rate Refunds 0.007
Fees & Charges Income 0.060
-0.020
Provisional Outturn 12.154 12.463
Total budget requirement 379.170 379.170
Provisional balances as a % of budget requirement 3.21% 3.29%
Consolidated Revenue Balances
Forecast outturn 2009/10 net of City Schools 15.650
Year end balances as at 31 March 2010 12.154
Movement on County Fund Balance -3.496

CA_JUN2210R21.xIs Page 1 6




Agenda ltem 7

CA7

Briefing Note to All Councillors
15 June 2010

Reduction in Grants 2010/11

1. As part of the Coalition Government’s announcements on the reduction of the
National Budget Deficit, there have been specific announcements concerning
reductions in 2010/11 Grant funding. There has been no reduction in Revenue
Support Grant, and therefore the authorities Budget Requirement will not
change.

2. There has, however been changes to a number of Area Based Grants (ABG)
and Capital Grants, as well as Local Authority Business Growth Initiative grant
(LABGI) and Local Area Agreement Performance Reward Grant (LAA PRG).
The details of the changes for Oxfordshire County Council are set out in Annex
1.

3. In addition the Government has announced the un-ringfencing of a series of
grants, although only a few of these are received by Oxfordshire County
Council. Those affected are set out in Annex 2.

4. The key points of the reductions are:

o The total impact on Oxfordshire is a £10.882m reduction in grants in
2010/11 for both capital and revenue.

o Our share of the national total is lower than estimated as nationally
there are cuts to £400m of grants (from the £1.165bn) for which we
receive no allocation.

o There will be no predetermination of how the ABG grants from the
Department for Education (DfE) and the Home Office (HO) will be
made. There is an overall reduction (£2.866m from the DfE and
£0.060m from the HO) which the authority will need to determine how
to allocate. In addition there are ABG reductions from Communities &
Local Government (CLG) of £0.320m and Department of Transport
(DfT) of £0.305m which the Cabinet could recommend to Council to
allocate to other services.

o The LABGI grant for 2010/11 has been cut entirely and the 2nd
instalment of LAA Performance Reward Grant which was due to be
paid in March 2011 will no longer be received.

o The schedule of LABGI proposals was agreed at the Council meeting
on 9™ February 2010 and the annex from that meeting is attached at
Annex 3 for information, although the initial estimate at that time of a
contribution for 2010/11 was subsequently reduced from £0.4m to

CAJUN2210R260.doc Page 17



CA7

£0.329m. Some of the 2010/11 commitments have already been paid
out, and the Cabinet will need to make proposals to Council on how to
fund or reduce this area of expenditure.

o The LAA PRG allocation is determined by the Public Services Board,
and the Cabinet will need to consider proposals to the PSB on how to
reduce its planned programme. At present the first instalment of
£4.283m which was received in March 2010 has been either allocated
to County directorates (£2.7m) or paid out to District partners (£1.6m).
The PSB will also need to determine whether it seeks to claw back any
of that funding and re-allocate it. It should be noted that half of the
PRG funding is revenue but the remaining half is capital.

o The Capital Grants totalling £2.72m fall mainly within the DfT area, with
the exception of £0.368m for Travellers from CLG. Cabinet will need to
recommend to Council how these are taken on board within the
broader review of the Capital programme.

o We have received notification from DfT that a decision on the funding
for Oxford Station will be deferred. £5m was expected to be received
in 2010/11 (£63m in total) but is not included in the capital programme
as the scheme had not yet been agreed by DfT.

o The impact on Oxfordshire of un-ringfencing of grants totals £1.3m for
revenue and £2.1m for capital.

5. In addition to the specific changes to ABG for which we have been notified,
some of the Government Departments have also identified significant
reductions in national grants which will lead to further reductions in Specific
Grants. The total Specific Grants for 2010/11 are set at Annex 3, and
reductions to these will also impact in provision of services which OCC,
including schools provides. At present we have no further information on any
allocation to authorities.

6. The maijority of these Specific Grants are received from the DfE, who have
identified some £359m reductions, this could impact on the services the
authority provides to schools.

7. There is one further element on which there is still no decision, and that is the
future of the Building Schools for the Future programme. There has been
speculation that the programme will be reduced, but it has not been mentioned
in any of the announcements last week. The position will remain under review,
but it should be noted that it has significant revenue and capital implications.

CAJUN2210R260.doc Page 18



CA7

8. The Cabinet will need to consider the implications of all of these grant
reductions, and make recommendations to Council on how to amend the
2010/11 Budget. A special Council meeting has been proposed for 27" July
which would then consider the proposals.

SUE SCANE
Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Finance Officer

CAJUN2210R260.doc Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



OCC Grant Reductions 2010/11

CA7 Annex 1 - Revised
Grant Original Revised Comments
Allocation Allocation
£'000 £'000
Area Based Grant
DFE Grants in ABG
CYPF
Children's Fund 869
Connexions 4,658
Positive Activities for Young People 397
School Development Grant - LA element 1,835
Extended Schools Start Up costs 655
School Improvement Partners 289
Education Health Partnerships 120
Choice Advisers 37
School Intervention 188
Flexible 14-19 Partnership Funding 160
Extended Rights to Free Travel 479
Sustainable Travel 52
Secondary National Strategy - Behaviour & Att 183 Reduction in overall grant -
Secondary National Strategy - Central Co-ordination 267 local authorities to
Primary National Strategy - Central Co-ordination 320 manage the reduction
Teenage Pregnancy 160 across all funding
Care Matters White Paper 403 sources
Child Death Review Processes 58
Child Trust Fund 7
Designated Teacher Funding 44
Learning & Skills Council - Special Purpose Grant 404
Young People Substance Mis-Use & Partnership Grant 81
January Guarantee 64
CYPF total 11,730
E&E
School Travel Advisers Grant 92
CS&SS
Children's Social Care Workforce 138 J/
TOTAL DFE Grants in ABG 11,960 9,094| 24% reduction
Reduction -2,866
Home Office Grants in ABG
CYPF
Young People Substance Mis-Use & Partnership Grant 107
Reduction has been
CS&SS applied on a pro-rata
Stronger Safer Communities Fund 652 basis - local authorities
to manage reduction
CcC
Community Call for Action 12
TOTAL HO Grants in ABG 771 711| 8% reduction
Reduction -60
DfT Grants in ABG
E&E
Road Safety Partnerships 1,145 840| 27% reduction
TOTAL CLG Grants in ABG 1,145 840
Reduction -305

CA_JUN2210R27 .xIs

Page 21

22/06/2010




Grant Original Revised Comments
Allocation Allocation
£'000 £'000

CLG Grants in ABG
SS

Supporting People Adminisatration 320 0[ 100% reduction
TOTAL CLG Grants in ABG 320 0
Reduction -320
TOTAL REDUCTION IN ABG -3,551
Other Revenue Grants
LABGI 329 0[ 100% reduction
LAA Reward Grant (2nd instalment) (OCC delivery lead element) 4,282 0| Total £4.282m, of which £2.065m

delivered by partners/PSB

TOTAL REDUCTION IN OTHER REVENUE GRANTS -4,611
TOTAL REDUCTION IN REVENUE GRANTS -8,162
Capital Grants
DT Capital Grants
E&E

Integrated Transport Block 2,542 632 75% reduction

Detrunking Grant 935 748 20% reduction

Road Safety Grant 255 0| 100% reduction
CLG Capital Grants
CS&SS

Gypsy and Traveller Site Grants 368 0 National total £22m, cut £30m??
TOTAL REDUCTION IN CAPITAL GRANTS -2,720
|TOTAL REDUCTION IN ALL GRANTS -10,882
[LAA Rewards Grant payable to Partners/PSB 2,065
|TOTAL REDUCTION INGRANTS FOR OCC -8,817

Page 22

CA_JUN2210R27 .xIs

22/06/2010




CA7

OCC Unringfencing of grants 2010/11

Annex 2 - Revised

Grant
Allocation
£'000

Revenue Grants
CYPF

Youth Opportunity Fund 347

Think Family Grant 484
SCS

AlIDs Support 187

Learning Disability Campus Closure Programme 47

Stroke Strategy 213
TOTAL UNRINGFENCING OF REVENUE GRANTS 1,278
Capital Grants
CYP&F

Fair Play Pathfinders 864
SCS

Transformation in Adult Social Care 291

Social Care IT Infrastructure 165
E&E

Detrunking 748
TOTAL UNRINGFENCING OF CAPITAL GRANTS 2,068

S:\Committee Services\cttee\CA\CA_JUN221 0R2p§g e 2 3

22/06/2010



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



CA7

Specific Grants 2010/11

Annex 3 - Revised

‘:;'f 2| Directorate Issued 201011 Comments
g« by £000
Children, Young People & Families
R Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) DFE 333,376 |Protected
Standards Fund DFE
R Mental Health in Schools 150
R Early Years - Flexibility of Free Entitlement for 3-4 Year Olds 4,290||Protected
R Targeted Support for Primary and Secondary Strategy 3,026
R One to One Tuition 2,750(|Protected
R School Development Grant 13,147
R Extended Schools - Subsidy 1,288
R Playing for Success 80
R Extended Schools - Sustainability 1,981
R Ethnic Minority Achievement 640
R School Standards DFE 18,196 |Protected
R Sure Start General DFE 14,845 |Protected
R Two Year old Offer Early Learning and Childcare DFE 329 |Protected
R Disabled Children's Access to Childcare - Pathfinder CLG 902
R | Aiming High for Disabled Children - Short Break Services DFE 2,037
OS| Young People's Learning Agency YPLA 70,123 |Protected
Diploma Development Fund DFE 15
R | Asylum Seekers HO 1,604
Oxfordshire Education Business Partnership - 322
Workforce Modernisation & Development HO 92
R School Support Staff training and qualifications DFE 105
Parenting Strategy Support Grant (Think Family) DFE 238
Contact Point DFE 140
Youth Opportunity Fund DFE 347
Youth Justice Board DFE 1,129
R DCSF - Family Intervention project DFE 246
R Leaving Care, Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers HO 429
R Probation (Home Office) HO 99
R Huntercombe Young Offenders Institution HO 150
R Thames Valley Police TVP 145
R Oxford PCT Partnership Funding PCT 15
DCSF - Play Pathfinder DFE 192
472,428 [£28.5m unprotected
Social & Community Services
R AIDS & HIV Training DoH 187
OS| Skills Funding Agency - Adult Education SFA 3,652
Social Care Reform Grant DOH 2,295
R Standards Fund (Music Service) DFE 739
OS| Workstep DWP 276
U LD Campus Closure DoH 47
u Information Advice Guidance DoH 12
Adult Stroke Services DoH 213
Minor Repairs and Adaptations "Handyperson" Funding DoH 185
National Dementia Strategy DoH 39
7,645
Environment & Economy
OS| Countryside Agency DEFRA 235
Community Safety
OS| New Burdens Grant CLG 116
Total Specific Grants 480,424
Total DFE protected grants per letter 7/6/2010 443,909
Remaining Specific Grants 36,515
R Ringfenced
U  Un-ringfenced
OS Outside Aggregate External Finance therefore R/U notl:a)ﬁ)gnglg.SAssume conditions attached therefore ringfenced

CA_JUN2210R28.xIs




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Agenda ltem 15

CABINET - 22 JUNE 2010

ITEM 15 - FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS

Members are asked to note the following amendments to the Forward Plan:

Portfolio Topic (Ref) & Present Change
Decision Decision Timing
by...
Safer & Cogges Trust 22 June Item deferred to 20
Stronger —5910/007) 2010 July 2010
Communities

To seek approval to enter into a

Cabinet formal Primary Authority partnership
arrangement.

Children, Chill Out Fund 2010/11 6 July Item deleted.
\Fioun? 8 To consider applications received (if 2010

cop'e any) from the Chill Out Fund
Families
Cabinet
Member

CAJUN2210R240.doc Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



	Agenda
	4 Questions from County Councillors
	5 Petitions and Public Address
	6 Provisional 2009/10 Revenue and Capital Outturn
	Supplemetary report
	Revised annexes 1, 3b, 4 & 5

	7 Financial Monitoring - June 2010
	Briefing note
	Annex 1
	Annex 3

	15 Forward Plan and Future Business
	Forward Plan and Future Business Addenda


